(a) The weighted average expected term to settlement from the balance date of the outstanding claims
is estimated to be 6.93 years (2020: 6.89 years).

(b) The following average inflation rates and discount rates were used in measuring the liability for
outstanding claims.

2021 2020
% %

Not later than one year
Inflation rate 0 - 1.5 1.05
Discount rate (0.01) 0.23

Later than one year
Inflation rate 0 - 1.5 0.58 - 3.0
Discount rate 0.06 - 4.0 0.26 - 4.5

Workers' Compensation

Sensitivity Analysis
The outstanding claims liabilities are the best estimate derived from actuarial assumptions regarding
future experience. Sensitivity analysis can be used to measure the change in the outstanding claims
estimate that would result from a change in the assumptions. Sensitivity analysis of the key valuation
assumption changes for the Workers’ Compensation liabilities and their impact are shown in the
following tables:

257

Electricity Transmission Ministerial Holding Corporation

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2021

23

13. PROVISIONS (continued)

(a) As at 30 June 2021

Variable Movement in variable
Net

Central
Estimate

Impact of
Change %  Impact

$'000 $'000

Net Central Estimate1   4,833

Discount rate +1%   4,435 -398 -8.2%
-1%   5,296 463 9.6%

Inflation rate +1%   5,291 458 9.5%
-1%   4,432 -401 -8.3%

Industrial deafness claims
Life expectancy of reactivation2 +5 years   5,342 509 10.5%

-5 years   4,290 -543 -11.2%

Seed Reports3 +10%   4,878 45 0.9%
-10%   4,787 -46 -1.0%

Average Claim Size +10%   5,114 281 5.8%
-10%   4,551 -282 -5.8%

Proportion reactivate +1%   4,959 126 2.6%
-1%   4,707 -126 -2.6%

Dust disease claims
Seed Reports3 +50%   5,084 251 5.2%

-50%   4,581 -252 -5.2%

Incidence curves4 +15% IBNR claims   4,908 75 1.6%
-15% IBNR claims   4,757 -76 -1.6%

Average claim size5 +10%   4,938 105 2.2%
-10%   4,727 -106 -2.2%

1. The net central estimate is inflated and discounted, net of reinsurance and other recoveries and includes an
allowance for claims handling expenses.

2. The life expectancy is used to estimate the expected remaining time that IBNR claims will receive benefits for.

3. Seed reports are the expected number of dust disease claims expected in the first projection year.  Reactivation
seed reports are the expected number of industrial deafness IBNR claims expected in the first projection year.

4.  Incidence curves reflect the expected emergence of dust disease claims in the future. The actuary has tested